In case of discrepancies between the French and the English text,
the French text shall prevail
Manual of electronic transmission for
the monthly security by security
reporting of issuing companies
Banque centrale du Luxembourg
1 Introduction ...................................................................................................................3
2 Transmission.................................................................................................................4

• 03
The nominal amount (nominalAmount) is expressed in the currency of the nominal
(nominalCurrency) according to the ISO 4217 codification.
The number of units (numberOfUnits) corresponds to the number of individual securities,
regardless of the negotiation quota lot (trading lot).
The reported amount (reportedAmount) is expressed in the currency of the balance sheet
(reportingCurrency). This amount must always be positive.
The characteristics of the issuer (issuerId) are the country (ISO 3166) and the sector as
defined in the document “Definitions and concepts for the statistical reporting for issuing
companies”. The sector 90000 «No breakdown» is not allowed.
Code Sector
11100 Central banks
11200 Other credit institutions
12100 Other MFIs / Money market funds
12200 Other MFIs / Other than Money market funds
31000 Central government
32100 State government
May 2011  Manual – Monthly security by security reporting of issuing companies
Page 13
Code Sector
32200 Local government
32300 Social security funds
39000 International institutions except ECB
41111 Holdings / Soparfis (Sociétés de participations financières)
41112 Investment funds (IFs)
41113 Securitisation vehicles
41114 Central counterparties
41119 Other financial intermediaries
41120 Financial and insurance auxiliaries
41210 Insurance corporations
41220 Pension funds
42100 Non financial corporations
42211 Households – sole proprietors
42212 Households – physical persons
42220 Non profit institutions serving households
90000 No breakdown
The supplementary data for the securities other than shares (debt):
• the security type (SecurityType) must take the value F.33 for the securities other than
shares,
• the issue date (issueDate) must be prior to the final maturity (finalMaturityDate),
• The pool factor represents the percentage of the nominal amount that remains to be
repaid. It is used in the context of the securitisation of assets with progressive
repayments. Its value is positive or nil. Where the pool factor includes accrued interest,
its value could be higher than 1. Their value decreases as repayments occur to 0 at
final maturity. For securities repaid only at the final maturity, the value of the pool factor
is 1,
• if no coupon payment has occurred, the last coupon payment date (lastCouponDate) is
the issue date,
• the coupon rate (couponRate) is the one in force at the reporting date.
May 2011  Manual – Monthly security by security reporting of issuing companies
Page 14
The supplementary data for the shares and other equity branch (equity):
• the security type (SecurityType) may take the values F.52, F.511 or F.512.
3.6 Liabilities
3.6.1 Securities identified by an ISIN code
For securities identified by an ISIN code, the security identification (securityId) is composed
of: